

No. 18-1116

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. BUCKLEY, JR.  
DANIEL F. KATZ  
JYOTI JINDAL  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
GINGER D. ANDERS  
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 220-1100  
donald.verrilli@mto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 683-9208

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS .....	1
I. This case squarely presents the question whether a plaintiff’s actual knowledge of the breach or violation is defeated solely by the plaintiff’s own failure to read or to recall having read information provided to him. ....	3
II. This case presents an important question on which the courts of appeals are divided. ....	6
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bernaola v. Checksmart Fin. LLC</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 830 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Inv. Review Comm.</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	8
<i>Dublin Eye Assocs., P.C. v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-128-KSF, 2014 WL 694852 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 21, 2014).....	8
<i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	8
<i>Lorenz v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	8
<i>In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. CV 06-6213 MMM, 2015 WL 10433713 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2015) .....	8
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	12

*Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
718 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2017).....8

*Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.*,  
531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1113 .....9, 10

28 U.S.C. 1113(1)..... 11

29 U.S.C. 1113(2)..... passim

29 U.S.C. 1113(a)(2)(B) (1974) ..... 11

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), as  
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 10
